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RESOLUTION 

DEL CASTILLO, J.: 

Challenged in this appeal is the November 28. 2013 Decision1 oft.he Court 
of Appeals (CA) in CA-G.R, CR-HC No. 05530 which aftinned tJ1e I\r1arch 2~, 
2012 Judgmenti of the Regional Trial Court (JlTC)< Branch 204~ Muntinlupa City, 
finding Abdulwahid Pi,mdvgar y Imam (appellant) guilty beyond reasonable doubt 
of violation of Section 5 (illegal sale of dangerous drugs) and Section 11 (illegal 
possession of dangerous dtugs), Article II of Republic Act (RA) No. 9165 or Tne 
Comprehensive Dangerous Thugs Act of 2002. 

Version of the Prosecution 

At around 4:JO p.m. of M-i:1Y 24~ 2008, a police informa'1.t ca111e to the office 
of the Anti-Illegal Drugs of Muntinlupa City providing tlie infommtion \hat ~# 

_.,..,~.--··-·--·'-·.:~.--:-·--~ ... , ... ~~ ... -:-.~,,--::., ........... .:::.-:.-,.,..:\·-·-··'-··""=-

l)esignated as a~h1!tio11>1i member pr:r S~ptember 6, 2017 raffle vice .I .. _Jardele:tf.t wkp req.1~e<i du~ to. prinr 
action il:-) t;oli~iwr Gcn~rnl. -
CA rolio, pp. 135~154: pe;!nne~i by Assoi;!!tte Jqsoc:c Magctangal M. De L1::on and concµrred in by Associate 
Justices Stephen C. Cruz and Myra Garcl;;Hc;eman(l~;;c, 
R1;1cords, pp. 3 l 1-:122: fJfJHHe\1 by Judge Juanitl:l T. Ciu.jrn:m 



-. 

;·'. ,~ f,... ~, · Res:Olut~on' 
•, <,,. .< -. 1,·1.; ,,.... . 

,., ... G.R. No. 214779 
,.,.· ~ ~ 

certain "Tatay" (later identified as appellant Abdulwahid Pundugar) was dealing 
with illegal drugs at Purok 7, Brgy. Alab::mg, Muntinlupa City. Upon learning of 
such information, a team was formed to conduct surveillance and a possible buy
bust operation with P02 Domingo Julaton III (P02 Julaton) as the designated 
poseur-buyer. After a coordination of their plan with the Philippine Drug 
Enforcement Agency3 (PDEA). P02 Julaton was given five pieces of 100 peso 
bills to be used a~ buy-bust money. Together with the infonnant, P02 Julaton 
went to the target an~a while P02 Elbert QQampo (P02 Ocampo) was assigned as 
"back-up." From a distance of 10 meters away, tbey saw appellant conversing 
with two companions. Upon approa~;hing them, the infonnant introduced P02 
Julaton to appellant as a seaman who warned to score. Appellant asked P02 
Julaton how much he would buy and the latter answt.~red 500 pesos worth. After 
P02 Julaton gave the buy-bust money, appellant in turn gave a sachet ofshahu to 
the former. Amid their tra11saction, P02 J ulaton saw appella,nt giving a plastic 
sachet to each of the lattGr~s companion. P02 Julaton scratched the back of his 
head as the pre-arranged signal to his back~up that the sale transaction had been 
consummated. ¥/hen P02 Ocampo arrived, P02 Julaton immediately held the 
hand of appella,nt, introduced himself as a police officer and arrested him. P02 
Julaton ordered appellant to bring out the contents of his pocket. Appellant 
obliged and P02 Julaton retrieved four more pkistic sachets containing white 
crysta11ine substance and the buy-bust money. P02 Ocampo arrested appellant's 
companions and confiscated from them two pieces of plastic sachets. Appellant 
and his companjons together with the confis~at~d items were brought to the police 
station for investigation. Thereat, P02 Julaton irrnnediately placed the marking 
"AB" for the item sold and the markings "AB-1 ),, "AB.,.2," '1AB-3," and "l:1 .. HA'~ 
for the items retrieved from appellant's pocket.4 He took photographs of the items 
in front of appe,ll\'.l.nt and an inventory of the drugs seized was made.5 Thereafter a 
request for laboratory examination was prepared6 and P02 Julaton and P02 
Ocampo brought appellant to the Philippine National Police (PNP) Crime 
Laborato1y together with the confiscated. drngs and ·the request for laboratrny 
examination. 

Police Senior Inspector (PSI) Mark Alain B. Ballesteros (PST Ballesteros), 
Forensic Chemist of the PNP Crime Laboratory based in Camp Crame, Quezon 
City personally received the specimen from P02 Julaton together with t11e request 
for laboratory examination. In his Chernistry Report No. 0~219-087 prepared by 
PSI Ballesteros the specim1:m recovered frQrn appellant gave positive result for 
rnethamphetan·1 ... 1·ne hydrochloride or shahu~ a dang~roU$ dnig. Appellant w.~~.1~s ~ 
thereafter charged for violation of Sections 5 and 11, Article II of RA 9165 befo/~ /Jt,,I{ 

4 

0 

Ic.l. at l !. 
With recorded 11et weigh~s as fol10V'.1s: "AH" ~, 0.04 gram; '"ABT'·~ O.Of. gram; •-AB-:?.""" 0.06 grnm; "AB
T''" 0,04 gram and "AB-4" ~.· 0.05 gram. ld. at 14. 
ld. at 18. 
kl. at B. 
Id. 3t IL!. 
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the RTC of~1untinlupa City.8 

Version of the Defense 

Appellant denied having sold shabu to a poseur-buyer or having in his 
possession sachets of shabu. According to h.im, at armmd 4:00 p.m. of May 24, 
2008, he was attending to his store together with his daughter Noramida "Lily" 
Pundugar (Noramida) when he heard people shouting that policemen were 
c.;oming. When he went out, he was suddenly handcuffed and brought to the 
police station. At the police station, he was shown pla.<;)tic s;:iqhets containing shabu 
and was told to give ~600,000.00 otherwis~ he will be charged and remain in jail. 

Noramid~ cc,rroborated the narration of his father rt~gf,lrding the latt~r's 

arrest. She also maintained that nothing was recovered from her father as well as 
from inside their store after a search was made by the policemen. 

Ruling of the Regional Trial Court 

Giving creden~e to t}lc prosecution witnesses, the RTC ruled that the 
prosecution has sufficiently proven that appellant was caught inflagra.nte delicto 
selling dangerous drug to ~ h;iw enforcement agent who posed as buyer and a 
subsequent search on hls body yielded four _rnore plastic sa,chets containing white 
crystalline substance. When these items were subjected to chemistry examination, 
they were found positive for the presence of methamphetarnine hydrochloride or 
shabu, a dangerous drug. TI1e RTC rejected appellant's defense of denial and 
frame-up. Tims, it found appellant guilty· beyond reasonable doubt as charged. 
The qispositive portion of the Judgment reads: 

\\lHEREfORE, premi;;es considered and finding the accused 
ABDUL W ;\HID PUNDlJGARy INIAM, GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt in 
Criminal Case No. 08-370, for Violation of Sec, 5 of Republic Act [No.] 9165, 
he is sen_ tone.ea~· -1 to t,.IFB lMPRISONMENT and to pay a FIN1~ of Php 
500,000.00. ~~ 

----~--~ .. -4.~ . . --
8 Crin1inaJ Cf!s.e No. Q8S70 

That on the 2411
' day of May 2008, in the City of Muntinlupa, Philippines and within the 

.i4fisdiction of this Honor'!bk Court, the above-named accused, not b1;Jing authorized by law, did, then 
@d there, willfully and unlawfLJlly sell, trade, deliver and give ;1way to another, Methylamphetamine 
I!ydrpchlodde, a dangcr9us drug weighi11g Q.04 gram, contained in one (I) heat,s1,1alQd transparent 
plastk sach~t, in violation of the above,cited law, · 

Contr~y to law. (Id <'it J.) 

(:riminal Case No. 08_-:171 
That on tlw · 24tti day of M~y 2008, in th9 City of Muntinlupa. Philippines 11nd within tile 

Jurisdiction of this Honorable Comt, the above-named <te{:used, n9t bdn~ autnt)rl~Q by law, did. trum 
and there, willfully and tmlawfully hav~ in possegsion, custody ana control Methylamphet~:imine 
Hydrochlmide, a dangf.lrpµs (!rug weighing 0.20 gram, contained in four (4) heat-sealed transparent 
plastic sachets, in violation 9fthe &bovt;!-dted law. 

Contrary to Jaw. (Id. at 2.) 
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In Crimi.'1al Case No. 08~371, the Court likewise finds the accusE:d 
ABDULW AHID PUNDUGtJ\y IMAM, GUILTY bt:yond rea<>onable doubt of 
the crime of Violation of Sec. 11 of Republic Act [No.] 9165 and he is sentenced 
to an indeterminate penalty of imprisonment of twelve (12) years and one (1) day 
of prision mayor9 a" minimum to fourteen ( 14) years a" maximum. He is further 
ordered to pay a Ffl\TE of Php 300,000.00. 

xx xx 

IT IS SO ORDERED.10 

Ruling of the Court of Appeals· 

Appellant appealed to the CA ascribing error on the trial court in finding 
him guilty despite the prosecution's failure to prove ihe same beyond rea~onable 
doubt as well as the non-compliance by the apprehending police officers with 
Section 21 of RA 9165 and its Implementing Rules and Regulations resulting in a 
broken chain of custody over the confiscated drugs. 

By its assailed Decision of November 28, 2013: the CA d~nied appellant's 
appeal after finding no reason to doubt thie integrity and evidentiary value of the 
confiscated dnigs as the apprehending officers were able to preserve Ll1e same. 
J\1oreover, the CA observed that no motive was attributed to the apprehending 
officers by appellant to falsely testify against him thereby upholding the 
pres1,m1ption of regularity in the performance of their quties. 111us: 

WHEREFORE, the appeal is hereby DENIED for lack of merit 

SO ORDEHED. 11 

Our Ruling 

The appeal is devoid of merit. 

Elements of illegal sale and 
possession qf' dangerous 
established in this case. 

illegal 
cb·u'.! 

C-Y 

For a ~mcces~ful prosecution of illegal sale of drugs in a buy-bust operat1on, 

.. 

tll~ following el~men~s .must be proven.:.~ 1) '"the_ identit_Y of the b. · uyer and se.~.~ler, 
object and conmderat1on; and (2) the dd1very of the thtng sold and the payment d('4 
-c--,---.-.~~----.~. --:;.----;:<"'-"'--::C ... - ........ ,...,..., ..... -:""""' ____ _ 

9 Should be reclusion temporal. 
w Re·'•)•·ds p 3?'"' ~'-I •, • "_,,(,,.,. 
11 CA rol/o, pp. 15.~- l .'54. 
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therefor."12 What is material is the proof that the transaction 9r sale actually took 
plac~, coupled with the presentation of the corpus delicti as evidence. Thus, the 
delivery of the illicit drug to the poseur"'.buyer and the receipt by the seller of the 
buy-bust money consummate th~ illegal transaction. 

All the foregoing elements have been established by the prosecution in this 
case. The prosecution witnesses gave an accura:te ac~Qunt of the transactiop in a 
candid and straightforward manner. It was proven that P02 Julaton was the 
poseur-buyer while appellant was positively identified ~ the ~eller of the sac;het of 
shahµ for the sum of .PS00,00. The sachet containing white 1;1ystalline substance 
presented during trial was identified by P02 Julaton as the substance purch&,Sed 
from appellant. The substruwe when ~xamined by PSI llalles~ros t~sted positive 
for methamphetamine hydrochloride or shabu. 

Also established by the prosecution were the elements for illegal possession 
of regul~ted or prohibited drugs, to wit; ~'( 1) th~ accused is in possession of an 
item or object which is identified to be a prohibited drug; (2) such possession is 
not authorized by law; and (3) the accl .. med freely and con~ciously possessed the 
drug."13 In the present case, wh~n appellMt was lawfolly arrested because of the 
buy~bust operation, he was also found to have in his possession another four 
plastic sachets of shabu. 14 Appellant failed to show thqt he hµ.d h;gal authority to 
possess the same. He did not give any explanation for such possession; thus a 
prima.facie evidence of knowledge or animus possidendi aris~s against him. 

Chain of custody unbroken; integrity and 
evidentiary value of the seized drugs 
preserved 

In every prosecution of drug related ca&es, the present;ition of the rjrug itself 
constitutes the corpus delicti of the offense and its (!Xistenqe is, i11dispensable to a 
Jqdgment of conviction. It behooves upon the prosectition to establish beyond 
reasonabfo doubt the identity of the narcotic substance. It mu~t be shown that the 
item subjeqt of the offens~ i~ the same sub~twice offered in court as exhibit.15 TI1e 
chain of custody requirements provided for in Section 21, Article II of RA 9165 
performs thi~ function as it ensures the preservation of the integrity and 
evidentiary value of the item ~o that unnecessary doubts concewing the identity of 
the evidence are removed. 16 /# ~ 
-.-,------.~-·--.-....,...-~-~-------··-

12 People v. A/oak<, 739 PhiL 1 a9, l 97 (2014). 
13 People v. Abedin, 685 Phil. 552, 563 (2012). 
14 Marke,d and with recorded net weights 3s folk>ws: "AB- I" "" 0.05 ~rram; "AB-2" "" 0.06 gram; "AB-3" ~' 

0.04 grum and "AB:-4"""' 0,05 gram. Records, p. 14. 
15 People v. Salonga, 617 Phil. 997, 1010 (2009). 
16 People v. Unisa, 674 Phil. 89, 1 i 7 (2011 ). 
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Invoking the pertinent provisions of the law, appellant capitalizes on the 
failure of the apprehending officers to mark and make an inventory of the seized 
illicit items at the crime scene immediately upon his arrest and not at the police 
station as what the oftlcers did. In essence, appellant asks for a strict compliance 
with the prescribed procedures. 

It is settled that failure to strictly comply with the prescribed procedures in 
the inventory (and marking) of seized drugs does not render an arrest of the 
accused illegal or the items seized/confiscated from him inadmissible. Vv1hat is 
essential is the preservation of the integrity and the evidentiary value of the seized 
items, as the same would be utilized in the detennination of the guilt or innocence 
of the accused. 17 

The primordial concern, therefore, is the preservation of the integrity and 
evidentiary value of the seized items which must be proven to establish the cmpus 
delicti. Here, records disclosed that after P02 Ju!aton received one plastic sachet 
and confiscated another four plastic sachets containing shabu from appellant, he 
immediately brought the same to the police station where he marked them "AB," 
"AB-1," AB-2," "AB-3" and '"AB-4," respectively. He then forwarded the said 
plastic sachets of shabu duly marked to the PNP Crime Laboratory, Camp Crame~ 
Quezon City for laboratory examination. These duly marked items were received 
personally by Forensic Chemist PSI Ballesteros. Afrer a quantitative examination 
conducted by PSI Ballesteros, the contents of the plastic sachets were found to be 
positive for methamphetamine hydrochloride or shabu. Upon being weighed, the 
plastic sachets were determined to be containing 0.04 gram for the item sold and 
an aggregate weight of 0.20 gram for the items recovered from appellant's 
possession. vVhen these items were presented during the t'ial, P02 Julaton 
positively identified them as the items sold and recovered from the possession of 
appellant. Clearly, the prosecution had established that there was an unbroken 
chain of custody over the subject iliicit items resulting, undoubtedly, in the 
preservation of their integrity and evidentiary value. 

Besides, marking of the seized items at the police station will not dent the 
ca5e of the prosecution. As held in People v. Resurreccion18 marking upon 
immediate confiscation contemplates even marking at the nearest police station or 
office of the apprehending tearn. In fact, the Guidelines on the Implementing 
Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Section 21 of Republic Act No. 9165 as amended 
by Republic Act No. 10640 (Guidelines) provides that: 

A. J .3. In warrantless seizures, the marking, physical inventory and photograph 
of the seized items in the presence of the violator shall be done ~ 
immediately at the place where the drugs were seized or at the nearest ~P~ 

--- ----.-- / 
17 Peopie v. Le, 636 Phil. 586, 598 (2010)_ .. 
IS 6 ! 8 Phil. 520, 532 (2009). 
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police station or nearest office of the apprehending officer/team, 
whichever is practicable. 

Thus, as the law now stands, the apprehending officer has the option 
whether to mark, inventory, and photograph the seized iterps immediately at the 
place where the drugs were seized, or at the nearest police. station, or at the nearest 
office of the apprehending officer, whichever is the most practical or suitable for 
the purpose. 

In this case, the apprehending officers found it more practicable to mark, 
inventory, and photograph the seized drugs at the police station. As aptly noted by 
the CA: 

Appellant's harping on the failure of the buy-bust team to immediately 
mark the seized contrabands at the time of apprehension must give way to the 
paramount safety and secmity of the team. It is of record and noted in the 
appealed Judgment that the area where the buy-bust team operated is a squatters 
area with a big Muslim population and fearing any commotion and possible 
retaliation since appellant is a Muslim, tl,ley opted to ii-nmediately leave the place 
and performed the marking at their office. Besides a crowd was already stmting 
to gather in the vicinity as testified to by appellant's daughter Noramida 19 

Next, there is no dispute that the seized illegal drugs were marked, 
inventmied, and photographed in the presence of appellant. However, appellant 
claims that the absence of representatives ·from the media, th~ Department of 
Justice (DOJ) and an elective government official during the conduct of the 
invento1y and taking of photograph is fatal to the prosecution's cause. 

Section 21 of RA 9165, as amended by RA 10640,2° pertinently provides: 

Section 21. Custody and Disposition of Confiscated, Seized, and/or 
Surrendered Dangerous Drugs, Plant Sources of Dangerous Drugs, Controlled 
Precursors and Essential Chemicals, Instruments!Paraphen1alit:1 and/or 
Laboratory Equipment. - The PDEA shall take charge and have custody of all 
dangerous drugs, plant sources of dangerous dmgs, controlled precursors and 
essential chemicals, as well as instruments/paraphernalia and/or laboratory 
equipment so confisc;;ated, seized and/or surrendered, for proper disposition in the 
following manner: 

(1) The apprehending team having initial custody and control of th~ ~ /// 
dangerous drugs, controlled precursors and essential chemicals, instruments//#'~ a?C< 

19 CA ro/lo, p. 149. 
20 AN ACT TO FURTHER STRENGTHEN THE ANTI-DRUG CAMPAIGN OF THE GOVERNMENT, 

AMENDING FOR THE PURPOSE SECTION 21 OF REPUBLIC ACT NO. 9165, OTHERWISE 
KNOWN AS THE "COMPREHENSIVE DANGEROUS DRUGS ACT OF 2002". Approved July 15, 
2014. 
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paraphernalia and/or labomtory equipment shall, immediately after seizure :md 
confiscation, conduct a physical inventory of the seized items and photograph the 
same in the presence of the accused or the persons from whom such items were 
confiscated and/or seized, or his/her representative or counsel, with an elected 
public official and a representative of the National Prosecution Service or the 
media who shall be required to sign the copies of the invent01y and be given a 
copy thereof; Provided, That the physical inventory and photograph shall be 
conducted at the place where the search warrant is served; or at the neare~i police 
station or at the nearest office of the apprehending officer/team, whichever is 
practicable, in case of warrantless seizures: Provider], finally, That 
noncompliance of these requirements under justifiable grounds, as long as the 
integrity and the evidentimy value of the seized items are properly preserved by 
the apprehending officer/tean1, shall not render void and invalid such seizures 
and custody over said items. 

In addition, the Guidelines provides: 

A.1.5. The physical inventory and photograph of the seized/confiscated items 
shall be done in the presence of the suspect or his representative or 
counsel, with elected public official and a representative of the National 
Prosecution Service (NPS) or the media, who shall be required to sign 
the copies of the inventory of the seized or confiscated items and be 
given copy thereof In case of the refusal to sign, it shall be stated 
'refused to sign' above their names in the certificate of inventory oftbe 
apprehending or seizing officer. 

A.1.6. A representative of the NPS is anyone from its trnployees, while the 
media representative is any media practitioner. The elected public official 
is any incumbent public official regardless of the place where he/she is 
elected. 

To be sure, strict compliance with this requirement is not mandated. In 
fuct, the law itself provides a saving mechanism, to 'Nit: 

x x x Providecl. finally, That noncompliance of these requirements under 
justifiable grounds, as long as the integrity and the t;videntiary value of the seized 
items are properly preserved by the apprehending officer/team, shall not render 
void and invalid such seizures and custody over said items. 

Here, the prosecution vvas able to establish that the buy-bust was conducted 
at around 6:20 p.m.21 in a squatters' area. The prosecution also explained that they 
were not able to invite representatives from the media, the DOJ, or an elected 
public otDci~l b~~ause they ~rn~ld not find .any_o?e availabh.:-2

1 
and that they .we1:: ~ 

pressed for time.- To our mmn, these are JUStrhable reasons for non-comphanc~VV"' ~ 

21 TSN, April I 9, 2009, p.5. 
22 TSN, August 19, 2009, p. 20. 
21 TSN, Febmary 26, 2009, p. 11. 
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with the requirements. And considering that the integrity and evidentiary value of 
the seized items were properly preserved, as shown by the unbroken chain of 
custody of the seized items, said non-compliance did not render void or invalid 
such seizure and custody over the illegal d1ugs. 

Appellant's defense hinges on denial and frame-up which is a weak defense 
especially when unsubstantiated by credible and convincing evidence. It must be 
noted that appellant was caught in flagrante delicto in a legitimate buy-bust 
operation. As held in People v. Velasquez,24 "[t]he defense of denial or frame-up, 
like alibi, has been invariably viewed by the courts with disfavor for it can just as 
easily be concocted and is a common and standard defense ploy in most 
prosecutions for violation of the Dangerous Drugs Act." 

Penalty properly imposed on appellant. 

Under Section 5, Article II of RA 9165 the penalty for illegal sale of 
dangerous drugs, such as shabu, regardless of its quantity and purity, is life 
imprisonment to death and a fine ranging from PS00,000.00 to PIO million. 
However, in light of the effectivity of Republic Act No. 9346,25 the imposition of 
the penalty of death has been proscribed. Thus, the penalty of life imprisonment 
and a fine of PS00,000.00 imposed on appellant by the RTC as affirmed by the 
CA for the illegal sale of shabu is in order. 

For the crime of illegal possession of dangerous drugs, Section 11, Article 
lI ofRA 9165 provides the penalty of imprisonment of twelve (12) years and one 
(1) day to twenty (20) years and a fine rangi11g from P300,000.00 to P400,000.00 
for less than five grams of shabu. In this case, appellant was found in possession 
of shabu with an aggregate weight of 0.20 gram which is less than five grams. 
Thus, the penalty of twelve (12) years and one (1) day of reclusion temporal as 
minimum to fourteen (14) years as maximum and a fine of P300,000.00 imposed 
on appellant by the RTC and affinned by the CA is also in order. 

WHEREFORE, the challenged November 28, 2013 Decision of the Court 
of Appeals in CA-G'.R. CR-HC No. 05530 atlirming the March 28, 2012 
Judgment of the Regional Trial Court, Branch 204, MuntinJupa City in Ciiminal 
Case Nos. 08-370 and 08-371 finding appellant Abdulwahid Pundugar y Imam 
GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt for violation of Sections 5 and 11, 
respectively, Article II of Republic Act No. 9165, is AFFIRM£D~~ 

24 685 Phil. 538, 549 (2012). 
25 AN ACT PROHIBITING THE IMPOSITION OF DEATH PENALTY IN THE PHILIPPINES. 
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SO ORDERED. 

WE CONCUR: 

A 

//#T~"~-? 

Associate Justice 

MARIA LOURDES P.A. SERENO 
Chief Justice 

· · · Chairperson 

~~~'eM£ AM- ~~.'1:0 
ESTELA tit':PtR.tX8-BERNABE 

Associate Justice 
TERESITA J. I~EONARDO-DE CASTRO 

Associate Justice 

CERTIFICATION 

Pursuant to Section 13, A1ticle VIII of the Constitution, I certify that the 
conclusions in the above Resolution had been reached in consultation before the 
case was assigned to the \Vriter of the opinion of the Court's Division. 

MARIA LOURDES P.A. SERENO 
ChiqfJus tice 

. 
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DISSENTING OPINION 

PERLAS-BERNABE, J.: 

I respectfully submit my dissent to the ponencia which affirmed the 
conviction of accused-appellant Abdulwahid Pundugar for violations of 
Sections 5 and 11, Article II of Republic Act No. (RA) 9165, otherwise 
known as the "Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002."1 As will be 
explained hereunder, my dissent is centered on the police officers' 
unjustified deviation from the chain of custody procedure as required by RA 
9165, as amended. 

Under Section 21, Article II of RA 9165, prior to its amendment by 
RA 10640,2 the physical inventory and photography of the seized items 
should be conducted in the presence of the accused or the person from 
whom the items were seized, or his representative or counsel, with an 
elected public official, and representatives from the media and the 
Department of Justice (DOJ), who shall be required to sign the copies of 
the inventory. The purpose of this rule is to ensure the establishment of the 
chain of custody and remove any suspicion of switching, planting, or 
contamination of evidence which could considerably affect a case.3 Non
compliance with this requirement, however, would not ipso facto render the 
seizure and custody over the items as void and invalid, provided that the 
prosecution satisfactorily proves that: (a) there is justifiable ground for non
compliance; and ( b) the integrity and evidentiary value of the seized items 
are properly preserved.4 

4 

Entitled "AN ACT INSTITUTING THE COMPREHENSIVE DANGEROUS DRUGS ACT OF 2002, REPEALING 
REPUBLIC ACT No. 6425, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE DANGEROUS DRUGS ACT OF 1972, As 
AMENDED, PROVIDING FUNDS THEREFOR, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES," approved on June 7, 2002. 
Entitled "AN ACT TO FURTHER STRENGTHEN THE ANTI-DRUG CAMPAIGN OF THE GOVERNMENT, 
AMENDING FOR THE PURPOSE SECTION 21 OF REPUBLIC ACT NO. 9165, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE 
'COMPREHENSIVE DANGEROUS DRUGS ACT OF 2002,"' approved on July 15, 2014. The crime subject 
of this case was allegedly committed on May 24, 2008, prior to the enactment of RA I 0640. 
See People v. Mendoza, 736 Phil. 749, 764 (2014). 
See People v. Goco, G.R. No. 219584, October 17; 2016, 806 SCRA 240, 252. See also People v. 
Almorfe, 631 Phil. 51, 60 (2010). 

~ 
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Case law states that in determining whether or not there was indeed a 
justifiable reason for the deviation in the aforesaid rule on witnesses, the 
prosecution must show that earnest efforts were employed in contacting the 
representatives enumerated under the law for "[a] sheer statement that 
representatives were unavailable - without so much as an explanation on 
whether serious attempts were employed to look for other representatives, 
given the circumstances - is to be regarded as a flimsy excuse."5 Verily, 
mere statements of unavailability, absent actual serious attempts to contact 
the required witnesses are unacceptable as justified grounds for non
compliance. 

In this case, the arresting officers attempted to justify the complete 
absence of any of the required witnesses during the· conduct of inventory and 
photography of the seized items from accused-appellant by merely 
explaining that "they could not find anyone available and that they were 
pressed for time,"6 without any showing that they exerted earnest efforts in 
complying with the rule. To reiterate, the arresting officers are compelled 
not only to state reasons for. their non-compliance, but must, in fact, also 
convince the Court that they exerted earnest efforts to comply with the 
mandated procedure, and that under the given circumstance, their actions 
were reasonable. Thus, for failure of the prosecution to provide justifiable 
grounds or show that special circumstances exist which would excuse their 
transgression, I respectfully submit that the integrity and evidentiary value of 
the items purportedly seized from the accused-appellant have been 
compromised. To stress, the chain of custody procedure enshrined in Section 
21, Article II of RA 9165 is a matter of substantive law, and cannot be 
brushed aside as a simple procedural technicality.7 

In the recent case of People v. Miranda, 8 the Court held that "as the 
requirements are clearly set forth in the law, then the State retains the 
positive duty to account for any lapses in the chain of custody of the 
drugs/items seized from the accused, regardless of whether or not the 
defense raises the same in the proceedings a quo; otherwise it risks the 
possibility of having a conviction overturned on grounds that go into the 
evidence's integrity and evidentiary value, albeit the same are raised only for 
the first time on appeal, or even not raised, become apparent upon further 
review."9 

9 

People v. Umipang, 686 Phil. 1024, 1053 (2012). 
See ponencia, p. 8. 
Gamboa v. People, G.R. No. 220333, November 14, 2016, 808 SCRA 624, 637. 
See G.R. No. 229671, January 31, 2018; emphasis and underscoring supplied. 
See id. 
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ACCORDINGLY, in view of the above-stated reasons, I vote to 
GRANT the appeal, and consequently, ACQUIT accused-appellant 
Abdulwahid Pundugar. 

ESTELA ~E~-BERNABE 
Associate Justice 


